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TO THE HONORABLE ROBERT E. GERBER
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE:

Motors Liquidation Company (f/k/a General Motors Corporation)
(“MLC”) and its affiliated debtors, as debtors in possession in the above-captioned
chapter 11 cases (collectively, the “Debtors”), hereby submit this opposition to the
Motion of Dave Shostack (“Movant”) seeking relief from the automatic stay (ECF No.
8161) (the “Motion”). In support hereof, the Debtors respectfully represent:

Preliminary Statement

1. Movant seeks relief from the automatic stay to proceed with a lawsuit (the
“State Case”) he commenced pro se against “General Motors Holding, General Motors
Corporation, and AC Delco Inc.” (collectively, the “Defendants”) in the Second District
Court of Suffolk County, New York on December 31, 2009, in violation of the automatic
stay. The complaint (the “Complaint”) in the State Case is annexed hereto as Exhibit
“A.” The State Case arises out of Movant’s purchase of a used 2004 Chevrolet Malibu,
and the Complaint contends that, as a result of the Defendants’ “failure to comply with
their obligations under the applicable express and implied warranties[,] Plaintiff suffered
$8,348.25 worth of damages in potential labor, repair costs and rental car expenses.” (Ex.
A, 151)

2. Movant fails to meet his burden of establishing good cause to truncate the
statutorily-imposed breathing spell to which the Debtors are entitled. Requiring the
Debtors to defend themselves in the State Case would burden the Debtors and their
chapter 11 estates and would not result in any benefit to Movant. To the extent Movant

seeks to enforce an express written warranty, any liability for such claims was assumed
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by General Motors LLC as the purchaser of substantially all of the Debtors’ assets. To
the extent Movant seeks to pursue claims retained by the Debtors, any judgment entered
in Movant’s favor on such claims would be unenforceable because Movant did not file a
timely proof of claim in these chapter 11 cases. The Debtors are thus discharged from
any and all indebtedness or liability with respect to Movant’s claims. Nevertheless, in a
good faith attempt to avoid further litigation expense, the Debtors contacted Movant to
discuss a possible resolution of his claims, to wit, granting Movant an allowed general
unsecured claim in the full amount of the estimated repairs evidenced by the
invoices/estimates attached to the Complaint. Movant was abusive, and no resolution
was reached. Assuming that the parties cannot reach a consensual resolution, Movant’s
Motion for relief from the automatic stay should be denied.

Background

The Chapter 11 Cases

3. On June 1, 2009 (the “Commencement Date”), each of the Debtors
commenced a voluntary case under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code (the
“Bankruptcy Code”). The commencement of the Debtors’ chapter 11 cases triggered
the automatic stay of all litigation against the Debtors pursuant to section 362 of the
Bankruptcy Code.

4. On July 10, 2009, the Debtors consummated the sale of substantially all of
their assets to NGMCO, Inc. (n/k/a General Motors LLC) (“New GM?”), a United States
Treasury-sponsored purchaser, pursuant to section 363 of the Bankruptcy Code and that
certain Amended and Restated Master Sale and Purchase Agreement (“MSPA?”).

Pursuant to section 2.3(a)(vii) of the MSPA, New GM assumed “all Liabilities arising
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under express written warranties . . . and . . . all obligations under Lemon Laws.”
Paragraph 26 of this Court’s July 5, 2009 Order approving the MSPA (ECF No. 2968)
(the “Sale Order”) states that “[e]xcept as expressly provided in the MPA or this Order,
after the Closing, the Debtors and their estates shall have no further liabilities or
obligations with respect to any Assumed Liabilities . . . and all holders of such claims are
forever barred and estopped from asserting such claims against the Debtors, their
successors or assigns, and their estates.”

5. On September 16, 2009, the Bankruptcy Court entered an order (the “Bar
Date Order”) (ECF No. 4079) establishing November 30, 2009 (the “Bar Date”) as the
deadline for each person or entity to file a proof of claim based on any prepetition claims
against the Debtors. The Bar Date Order states that any party that fails to file a proof of
claim on or before the Bar Date shall be forever barred, estopped, and enjoined from
asserting such claims against the Debtors and the Debtors shall be forever discharged
from any and all indebtedness or liability with respect to such claim.

6. Movant states that he began calling New GM regarding problems with his
vehicle well before the Bar Date. Yet, the Debtors concede, they were not made aware of
the calls, and, accordingly, Movant was not provided with individual notice of the Bar
Date. Although broad publication notice was provided, Movant has not filed a proof of
claim in these chapter 11 cases.

The State Case

7. On December 31, 2009, after the Commencement Date, Movant initiated

the State Case.
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8. The State Case arises from Movant’s May 2009 purchase of a used 2004
Chevrolet Malibu (Ex. A, 112), and the Complaint contends that, as a result of the
Defendants’ “failure to comply with their obligations under the applicable express and
implied warranties[,] Plaintiff suffered $8,348.25 worth of damages in potential labor,
repair costs and rental car expenses.” (Ex. A, 151.)

0. Movant did not seek or obtain relief from the automatic stay prior to filing
the Complaint. Accordingly, the State Case is void for violating the automatic stay.
Chimera Capital, L.P. v. Nisselson (In re MarketXT Holdings, Corp.), 428 B.R. 579, 585-
86 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).

10. The Debtors received a copy of the Complaint on February 8, 2010, and
on February 18, 2010, counsel for the Debtors sent a letter to Movant advising him of
these chapter 11 cases and the accompanying automatic stay and asking him to withdraw
his Complaint. Movant refused to do so, and, to date, the State Case has not been
withdrawn as to MLC.

11.  On or about December 9, 2010, Movant filed the Motion seeking to
proceed with the State Case against MLC. Notwithstanding the $8,348.25 worth of
potential damages asserted in the Complaint (Ex. A, §51), the Motion and the Complaint
include only two estimates for repairs to Movant’s vehicle totaling $3,084.51.

12. In an attempt to avoid expending the estates’ resources litigating the
Motion concerning a small potential claim, the Debtors contacted Movant to offer him an
allowed general unsecured claim in the amount of $3,085. During the course of
settlement discussions, Movant became abusive with the Debtors’ counsel and no

settlement was reached. The Debtors remain prepared to offer Movant an allowed
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general unsecured claim for $3,085 to consensually resolve the Motion and all of
Movant’s claims against the Debtors.

The Motion Should Be Denied

The Automatic Stay Is Fundamental to the Reorganization Process
And Movant’s Violation of the Stay Should Not be Condoned

13.  Section 362(a) of the Bankruptcy Code provides in pertinent part that the
filing of a bankruptcy petition:

operates as a stay, applicable to all entities, of —

(1) the commencement or continuation,
including the issuance or employment of process, of
a judicial, administrative, or other action or
proceeding against the debtor that was or could
have been commenced before the commencement
of the case under this title, or to recover a claim
against the debtor that arose Dbefore the
commencement of the case under this title . . . .

11 U.S.C. 8 362(a)(1). “The automatic stay provision of the Bankruptcy Code ... has
been described as ‘one of the fundamental debtor protections provided by the bankruptcy
laws.”” Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. N.J. Dep’t of Envt’l Prot., 474 U.S. 494, 503 (1986))
(quoting S. Rep. No. 95-989 at 54 (1978); H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 at 340 (1977)). The
automatic stay provides the debtor with a “breathing spell” after the commencement of a
chapter 11 case, shielding the debtor from creditor harassment at a time when the
debtor’s personnel should be focusing on the administration of the chapter 11 case.
Fidelity Mortg. Investors v. Camelia Builders, Inc. (In re Fidelity Mortg. Investors), 550
F.2d 47, 53 (2d Cir. 1976) (Bankruptcy Act case), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 1093 (1977).
Further, it “prevents creditors from reaching the assets of the debtor’s estate piecemeal

and preserves the debtor’s estate so that all creditors and their claims can be assembled in
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the bankruptcy court for a single organized proceeding.” AP Indus., Inc. v. SN Phelps &
Co. (Inre AP Indus., Inc.), 117 B.R. 789, 798 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).

14. The Second Circuit has long held that when an entity files a bankruptcy
petition, the automatic stay is effective immediately and any proceedings filed after the
stay takes effect are void. E. Refrac. Co. v. Forty Eight Insulations Inc., 157 F.3d 169,
172 (2d Cir. 1998) (citing Rexnord Holdings, Inc. v. Bidermann, 21 F.3d 522, 527 (2d
Cir. 1994)); 48th St. Steakhouse, Inc. v. Rockefeller Group, Inc. (In re 48th St.
Steakhouse, Inc.), 835 F.2d 427, 431 (2d Cir. 1987)); Hearst Magazines v. Geller, 2009
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30481, at *3 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2009). “Moreover, since the
bankruptcy stay is automatic, ‘[t]he action is void even where the acting party had no
actual notice of the stay.”” Hearst Magazines, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30481, at *3 (quoting
Dalton v. New Commodore Cruise Lines Ltd., 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2590, at *2
(S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2004)).

15.  The Second Circuit has held that “contempt proceedings are the proper
means of compensation and punishment for willful violations of the automatic stay.”
Mar. Asbestosis Legal Clinic v. LTV Steel Co., Inc. (In re Chateaugay Corp.), 920 F.2d
183, 186-87 (2d Cir. 1990); see also Fidelity Mortg. Investors, 550 F.2d at 51, 57
(Bankruptcy Act case allowing imposition of costs, including reasonable attorney’s fees,
under civil contempt powers for acts taken with “knowledge” of automatic stay and
“deliberate[]” disregard of bankruptcy rules regarding requirements for relief); see also
Johns-Manville Sales Corp., v. Doan (In re Johns-Manville Corp.), 26 B.R. 919, 922
(Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1983) (finding respondent who sought to continue judicial proceedings

against debtor after debtor filed its petition for bankruptcy in contempt because
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respondent “clearly recognized the intended prohibitory effect of the automatic stay . . .
and nonetheless [] proceed[ed] in willful and flagrant disregard of the[] stay orders”).

16. By commencing the State Case without first obtaining relief from the
automatic stay, Movant violated the automatic stay. Movant acknowledged the automatic
stay in subsequent correspondence with the Debtors and in filing the Motion, yet, to date,
Movant has not withdrawn the State Case as to the Debtors. Such conduct constitutes a
willful violation of the automatic stay for which Movant could be sanctioned and held in
contempt of court. Movant should not now be rewarded for his knowing violation of the
automatic stay by being granted retroactive stay relief. Accordingly, the Debtors
respectfully request that this Court deny the Motion and declare the State Case void as to
MLC. The Debtors reserve all rights and remedies with respect to Movant’s violation of
the automatic stay.

Movant Cannot Meet His Burden of Establishing
Cause to Modify the Automatic Stay

17. Not only should Movant be denied retroactive relief from the automatic
stay for his knowing violation of the stay, but Movant also should be denied relief from
the stay because he has failed to demonstrate cause to lift the stay. Section 362(d) of the
Bankruptcy Code provides that a party may be entitled to relief from the automatic stay
under certain circumstances. 11 U.S.C. § 362(d); In re Eclair Bakery Ltd., 255 B.R. 121,
132 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000). Specifically, relief from the stay will be granted only where
the party seeking relief demonstrates “cause”:

On request of a party in interest and after notice and

a hearing, the court shall grant relief from the stay
provided under subsection (a) of this section, such as by
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terminating, annulling, modifying, or conditioning such
stay —

(1) for cause, including the lack of adequate

protec_tio_n of an interest in property of such

party in interest;
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(1)."! Section 362(d)(1) does not define “cause.” However, courts in
this Circuit have determined that in examining whether cause exists they “must consider
the particular circumstances of the case and ascertain what is just to the claimants, the
debtor, and the estate.” City Ins. Co. v. Mego Int’l, Inc. (In re Mego Int’l, Inc.), 28 B.R.
324, 326 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1983).

18.  The seminal decision in this Circuit on whether cause exists to lift the
automatic stay is Sonnax Indus., Inc. v. Tri Component Prods. Corp. (In re Sonnax
Industries, Inc.), 907 F.2d 1280, 1286 (2d Cir. 1990); see Mazzeo v. Lenhart (In re
Mazzeo), 167 F.3d 139, 143 (2d Cir. 1999) (vacating District Court order granting stay
relief where Bankruptcy Court had not applied Sonnax factors, made only sparse factual
findings, and ultimately did not provide appellate court “with sufficient information to
determine what facts and circumstances specific to the present case the court believed
made relief from the automatic stay appropriate”). In Sonnax, the Second Circuit

outlined twelve factors to be considered when deciding whether to lift the automatic stay:

(1) whether relief would result in a partial or complete resolution of the
issues;

(2) lack of any connection with or interference with the bankruptcy case;

(3) whether the other proceeding involves the debtor as a fiduciary;

! Sections 362(d)(2)-(4) of the Bankruptcy Code provide grounds for relief from the stay that are not
applicable to the Motion.
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(4) whether a specialized tribunal with the necessary expertise has been
established to hear the cause of action;

(5) whether the debtor’s insurer has assumed full responsibility for
defending it;

(6) whether the action primarily involves third parties;

(7) whether litigation in another forum would prejudice the interests of
other creditors;

(8) whether the judgment claim arising from the other action is subject to
equitable subordination;

(9) whether movant’s success in the other proceeding would result in a
judicial lien avoidable by the debtor;

(10) the interests of judicial economy and the expeditious and economical
resolution of litigation;

(11) whether the parties are ready for trial in the other proceeding; and

(12) impact of the stay on the parties and the balance of harms.
Sonnax, 907 F.2d at 1286. Only those factors relevant to a particular case need be
considered, and the court need not assign them equal weight. In re Touloumis, 170 B.R.
825, 828 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994). The moving party bears the initial burden to
demonstrate that cause exists for lifting the stay under the Sonnax factors. Sonnax, 907
F.2d at 1285. If the movant fails to make an initial showing of cause, the court should
deny relief without requiring any showing from the debtor that it is entitled to continued
protection. Id. Further, the cause demonstrated must be “good cause.” Morgan Guar.
Trust Co. v. Hellenic Lines, Ltd., 38 B.R. 987, 998 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).

19. Movant fails to meet his burden of establishing good cause for lifting the
automatic stay under the Sonnax analysis as he does not reference the Sonnax factors nor

provide any cause for lifting the stay whatsoever. Because Movant cannot meet his
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burden of establishing cause to lift the stay, the burden does not shift to the Debtors to
affirmatively demonstrate that relief from the stay is inappropriate. Sonnax, 907 F.2d at
1285. Nevertheless, the Sonnax factors relevant to this case plainly weigh against lifting
the automatic stay to allow the State Case to proceed at this juncture.

20. The first factor does not support relief from the stay because allowing the
State Case to proceed against MLC would not result in complete resolution of the issues.
The State Case was just filed in February 2010 and has not proceeded in any substantive
way as to MLC (see also Sonnax factor 11). If Movant were allowed relief from the stay,
the State Case would have to be fully litigated against MLC. Litigation of the State Case
against MLC would be futile for two reasons. First, to the extent Movant seeks repairs of
his vehicle under an express written warranty, any liability for such claims was assumed
by New GM under the MSPA. Second, even if Movant ultimately obtained a judgment
against MLC in the State Case on other grounds, such judgment would be unenforceable
without further relief from this Court because Movant did not file a timely proof of claim
in these chapter 11 cases. Pursuant to the Bar Date Order, the Debtors are thus
discharged from any and all indebtedness or liability with respect to Movant’s claims.

21. The second and seventh Sonnax factors weigh against lifting the
automatic stay as well because allowing the State Case to be litigated against the Debtors
would interfere with these chapter 11 cases and prejudice the interests of other creditors.
As this Court has noted previously in denying similar lift stay motions, requiring the
Debtors to litigate the State Case at this juncture in these chapter 11 cases would not only
deplete estate resources, thereby prejudicing other creditors, but also would expose the

Debtors to having to defend countless other lift stay motions. This would impose a heavy
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burden on the Debtors’ valuable time and scarce resources when the Debtors’ focus
should be on, among other things, disposing of their remaining assets in an orderly and
value-maximizing manner and proceeding with an organized chapter 11 claims resolution
process.

22. The tenth Sonnax factor does not support relief from the stay because the
interests of judicial economy and the economical resolution of litigation would not be
served by allowing Movant to litigate the State Case against MLC. The interests of
judicial economy would be best served if Movant is barred from any recovery from the
Debtors because of his failure to file a proof of claim, or if the parties can reach
agreement on a small allowed general unsecured claim that will prevent the Debtors from
expending any further resources litigating this matter.

23. Likewise, the twelfth Sonnax factor does not support lifting the stay
because the burden imposed on the Debtors in terms of the time, financial resources, and
attention necessary to defend themselves in the State Case far outweighs any potential
gain to Movant in proceeding with the State Case against the Debtors given that any
judgment entered against the Debtors would be unenforceable, without further relief from
this court, for failure to file a timely proof of claim. Thus, Movant is not prejudiced in
any material respect by maintenance of the automatic stay as to the Debtors and the Court

should deny the Motion.
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CONCLUSION

WHEREFORE the Debtors respectfully request that the Court deny the
Motion and the relief requested therein and grant the Debtors such other and further relief
as is just.
Dated: New York, New York

January 10, 2011

/s/ Joseph H. Smolinsky
Harvey R. Miller
Stephen Karotkin
Joseph H. Smolinsky

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue

New York, New York 10153
Telephone: (212) 310-8000
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007

Attorneys for Debtors
and Debtors in Possession
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From: DAVE SHOSTACK Te: Faxi#18152826156 LALE &1 0 SULY LIS LA e lts ST 5 e e

SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF STATE OF NEW YORK EH c. { 3 D 0 q
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK; LINDENHURST, NEW YORK b
X

SUMMONS
DAVE SHOSTACK, PLAINTIFF,

Jury Trial Demanded
-AGAINST-
GENERAL MOTORS HOLDING, INDEX NO.:
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION |
AND AC DELCO INC. . .

The basis of thie venue
designated is: Plaintiff residence

DEFENDANTS
X
The basis of the venue designated is: Plaintiff’s residence

To the above named defendant;

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to appear in the D1stnct Court of the
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK., SECOND District, at the office of the Clerk of the said court
at 30 EAST HOFFMAN AYV. LINDENHURST, NY in the County Of Suffolk, State of
New York, by serving an answer to the anmexed complaint upon Plainﬁffs attorney, at
the address stated below, or if there is no attorney, upon the Plaintiff, at the address stated
above, within the time provided by law as noted below; upon failure} to answer, judgment
will be taken against you for the relief demanded i in the complaint, together with the costs
of this action.

DATED: December 31, 2009 P ;
DAVE SHOSTACK (PLAINTIFF PRO-SE) VR 11N Tk % ﬁ‘

4 SUTTONWOOD DR | 2 [\-0¢,
COMMACK, NY 11725

(631) 864-2656 |

NOTE: The law or rules of court provide that: ‘ g w2

(a) If this summons is served by its delivery to you, or (for a corporation) an ageﬁ -
authorized to receive service, personally within the County of Suffolk you must &nswe:go =

within 20 days after such service; w — ::,

o
(b) If this summons is served otherwise than as designated in subdmsmn (a) aboHe yﬁ‘ng

are allowed 30 days to answer after the proof of service is filed with the Clerk of‘ﬁns 2R
Court. e
D

(c) You are required to file a copy of your answer together with propf of service with the

clerk of the district in which the action is brought within ten days of the service of the
answer. 1
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e

/

\
T ——
|
|

9. Defendant AC Delco had and continues to have an exclusive contract to manufacture and
distribute parts and components to Defendant GM for the purpose of r‘nanufactunng,
assembling and distributing Chevy vehicles to customers throughout t the US including NY

and abroad and in the County of Suffolk in the State of New York threugh GM Chevy

dealerships as well as other auto parts stores. 1

10. That Defendant AC Delco has an exclusive contract with GM to also sell parts at GM
dealerships in the State of New York for Chevy vehicles.

11. Defendant GM had a contract with the US gov’t (General Services Admm:stratlon) to
manufacture and distribute 2001-2008 Chevy Malibus and Chevy Mahbu Classics.

12. That on or about May 7, 2009 Plaintiff purchased a 2004 Chevy Mahbu Classic from the
US Gov't fleet (GSA) sale. 1

13. That at said date said vehicle had approximately 15k miles on it.

14. That in the month of May 2009 Plaintiff noticed the following problejms with said vehicle:
Overheating problem-car runs hot when sitting in traffic, temperamre; gage goes 2 lines past
half way mark, defective calipers and brake hoses, defective rotors, c}cfective
proportioning valve (defective antilock brake system), defective stabﬂlzer bar bushings,
defective lower control arms, defective driver side seat recliner, Water leak in trunk, bell

odor coming through a/c vents, defective catalytic convertcr

15. That upon information and belief Defendant AC Delco maruifamtu:rt:di some or all the

defective parts that were originally installed by Defendant GM on Plz‘untlff 2004 Chevy

Malibu Classic, ‘
I
: !
16. That upon information and belief Defendant GM manufactured somé or all of the defective
parts that were ongmally installed by Defendant GM on Plaintiff 2004 Chevy Malibu
classic. |

17. That upon noticing said problems Plaintiff contacted GM by phone ahd by fax requesting

complimentary assistance under special policy to cover all the above\problems since the car
had such low mileage.

18. That when talking to GM customer service on service occasions Plaintiff was told to take
the car to 2 Chevy dealer and pay $100 to diagnose ail the above mentioned problems.
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SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

J COUNTY OF SUFFOLK; LINDENHURST, NEW YORK

' X Index No.:
DAVE SHOSTACK, PLAINTIFF,
-AGAINST- : Complaint
GENERAL MOTORS HOLDING,
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION
AND AC DELCO INC. DEFENDANTS.

: X
Plaintiff complaining of the above defendants alleges as follows:

1. Plaintiff is a resident of the State of New York County of Suffolk and resides at 4
Suttonwood Dr. Commack, N.Y. 117235,

2. Defendant GM is a duly owned corporation whose place of business is 300 Rennaisance
Center Detroit, MI

3. Defendant GM also has offices in the State of New York in NY County (Manhattan)
located at 767 5™ Av. Suite 300, New York, NY 10153.

4, Defendant GM specializes in the manufacture, marketmg and sale of Chevy vehicles
throughout the US inclhuding NY and abroad.

5. Defendant AC Delco is a duly owned corporation Whoée place of business is 6200 Grand
Pointe Dr. Grand Blanc, MI 48439

6. That Defendant AC Delco sells parts in the County of Suffolk in the State of New York
through GM Chevy dealerships as well as other auto parts stores. '

7. That Plaintiff brings this action for detrimental relaince, unjust enrichment, breach of
contract, breach of implied warrantee and violations of Warrantee of Durability Act,
violations of articles 38 and 39 of the Consumer Protection Act as well as the Magnuson-
Moss Warrantee Act,

8. That breach of contract is covered under the Statute of Frauds which has a 6 year Statute of
Limitations.
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19. That on or about Oct 10, 2009 Plaintiff took his 2004 Chevy Malibu Classic to Atlantic
Chevy for a free multipoint inspection and an alignment.

20. That on said date Plaintiff vehicle had 25,298 miles on it.
21. That at the time of inspection the service manager and or mechanic at Atlantic Chevy

noted the following problems: defective brake calipers and defective brake hoses and a
leaking front axle seal on the front left side.

92 That on or about October 19, 2009 and October 27,2009 Plaintiff faxed the service invoice
together with GM service bulletins to Defendant GM asking for assistance in repairing
these items under special policy without charge to Plaintiff.

23, That on or about Oct 2009 again Plaintiff was told to take the car back to a Chevy dealer
and pay $100 in order to diagnose the other problems mentioned previously in this
complaint since they were not noted in the invoice.

24. That at said date Defendant Gm told Plaintiff that even if plaintiff paid the $100 to a Chevy
dealer to diagnose the problems that GM would not guarantee anything in writing that the

repairs would be performed by GM under special policy and or that GM would offer any
cost assistance.

25. That on about Oct 2009 Plaintiff spoke with McDowell Brothers Auto Repair located on
Jericho Tpk., Commack, N.Y., who told Plaintiff even if he replaced the axle seals that a
month from said date he may need to have the transmission rebuilt since there most likely

is a problem inside the transmission that is causing excessive fluid build up near the axle
seals.

26. That on or about October 21, 2009 Plaintiff obtained an estimate from Auto Fusion

transmission shop to rebuild the transmission. The estimate of repairs was $2813.25
including NY State Sales Tax.

27. That on or about October 23, 2009 Plaintiff obtained an estimate from AAmco

transmissions in order to repair the axle seals. The cost of repairs is $271.26 including NY
State Sales Tax. |

28. That on or about Nov 14, 2009 Plaintiff took his car into Amold Chevy to replace the air
filter at 27,779 miles.




02/05/2010 12:52 FAX 8152826156
From: DAVE SHOSTACK To: Fax#18152826156

GM_OPERATOR_SERVICES

LAULG, &M EUL LA, L Las VLW A

20, That at said date Plaintiff complained to Amold Chevy about a defective seat recliner, that

30,

31.

the seat would not stay vertical and requested an estimate to repair the seat as well as an
estimate for the repair of both axle seals,

That at said date the mechanic atternpted to repair the seat free of charge. However to date
the seat still does not stay in the vertical position and in fact it may be worse than when it
was when I first brought the car to Arnold Chevy due to the improper repair of Amold
Chevy. No estimate was given t o repair the seats.

That the estimate of repairs obtained from Amold Chevy for the replacement axle seals on
both sides was $251.76 plus NY State Sales Tax.

32. That the estimate cost of repairs of the other problems mentioned in this complaint

33,

34.

35.

36.

37

previously are as follows: Overheating problem-car runs hot when sitting in traffic,
temperature gage goes 2 lines past half way mark, thermostat, $23, cooling fan relay $25,
diagnose and labor $400, defective calipers and brake hoses $100, defective rotors, $90,
defective proportioning valve {(defective antilock brake system) $1500, defective stabilizer
bar bushings $20, defective lower control arms, $122, cost of antifreeze $30, defective
radiator fan $95, defective driver side seat recliner, $400 (as per Atlantic Chevy by phone)
Water leak in trunk (sealant) $30, labor on trunk leak repair $100, labor costs of stabilizer
bar bushings and control arms $500, labor to repair driver seat $200, labor to install
radiator fan $200, labor to diagnose and repair bell ringing noise from ignition $300,
ignition coil $200, diagnose and repair catalytic-converter (odor coming through a/c vents)
$700. All the above estimates of repairs do not include NY State Sales Tax.

That Defendant GM even after Plaintiff took his vehicle in to Atlantic Chevy for diagnosis

still refuses to guarantee anything in writing and therefore Plaintiff believes GM has no
intention of covering any of the repairs.

That Defendant GM had a duty of care to Plaintiff to manufacture and assemble a car that
was free of defects.

That Defendant AC Delco had a duty of care to Plaintiff to. manufacture parts for Plaintiff
car that were free of defects.

That Defendant GM breaches their duty of care to Plaintiff by failing to manufacture a car
that was free of defects.

That Defendant AC Delco breaches their duty of care to Plaintiff by failing to manufacture
parts for Plaintiff car that were free of defects.

006/025
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38. That Defendant GM had a duty of care to Plaintiff to repair and replace defective parts and
components on Plaintiff car under the Warrantee of Durability Act and Imnplied Warrantee
Act and refused to do so.

39. That Defondant GM thereforc is in violation of the Warrantce of Durability Act and
Implied Warrantee Act.

40. That the Warrantee of Durability and the Implied Warrantee Act apply during and after the
expiration of the manufacturer or dealers expressed or written warranty and requires that a
part or repait will last a reasonable period of time. (SEE THRESHOLD OF DURABILITY
N EXHIBIT 3)

41. That the expiration of GM warrantee does not nullify the legal warrantee set out in articles
38 and 39 of the Consumer Protection Act. The legal warrantee requires that all products be
reasonably durable.

42, That both Defendants expressedly ot impliedly state in their ads on radio, tv and print ads
that their parts and vehicles made with AC Delco parts are superior to other paris

manufactured by other companies.

43. That Plaintiff relied on these statements when he purchased his 2004 Chevy Malibu

Classic.
5 % 44, That when Defendants VcthIE:S and parts that they manufactured fail to live up to these
claims they sommi AL sgepiattomand-omi ;-- Hh
o T be war-[‘m 7. o? Dom\n\ ‘*“lpﬁj
wpled (acre agen MBS Warmntee ket

45. That had Plaintiff’ known about the untruthfulness of these
purchased his 2004 Chevy Malibu Classic.

aims he would have never

46. That upon information and belief GM conspired with AC Delco to provide parts and
components for the 2004 Chevy Malibu that they knew or should have known were of
poor quality, unreliable and substandard as compared with other cars in the auto market.

47, That the reason why GM and AC Delco did this was because they both stood to profit at

the expense of consumers when consumers needed warrantee work and or when the
warrantee expired.

48, That the proof of both defendants knowing about the defects in the transmission as well as
water leaking in the trunk are evident as the GM service bulletins
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49. That by both Defendants having knowledge of the fact that the original parts on the 2004
Chevy Malibu were defective they violate the Warrantee of Durability Act as well as the
Implied Warrantee Act as well as the Magnuson-Moss Warrantee Act. (IE: Defective axle
seals and tranny needs rebuilding and water 1eak)g ‘

\
%\‘Un K.

50. Congress enacted the Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act, 15 U.5.C. § 2301 ef seq.(the “Act”)
in 1975 in response to widespread complaints from consumers that many warranties were
misleading and deceptive, and were not being honored, To remedy this problem of
deception and failure to honot warranties, the Act imposes civil liability on any
“warrantor” fot, inter alia, failing to comply with any obligation under a written warranty
and/or implied warranty. See 15 U.S.C. § 2310(d)(1). The Act authorizes a “suit for
damages and other legal and equitable relief.” Jd. The Act authorizes the award of
attorneys’ fees (id,), and expressly anthorizes class actions. 15 U.S.C. § 2310(e).

51. That as a result of both Defendants failure to comply with their obligations under the applicable

express and implied warranties. Plaintiff suffered $8348.25 worth of damages in potential
labor, repair costs and rental car expenses.

Wherefore Plaintiff seeks judgment for $15,000 to compensate Plaintiff for repairs to his 2004
Chevy Matibu Classic including reimbursement for a rental car estimated at $500 while Plaintiff
car is in for repair, including punitive damages (injunctive retief) to punish defendant for
detrimental reliance, unjust enrichment, breach of contract, breach of implied warrantee and
violations of Warrantee of Durabiity Act and violations of articles 38 and 39 of the Consumer
Protection Act, breach of contract, breach of wamrantee and the Magnuson-Moss Warrantee Act,
together with interest, costs and attorneys fees and any other relief that this court feels is just and
proper. In alternative Plaintiff would like Defendant to perform the repairs at Defendant’s
expense and guarantee the repairs for the life of the vehicle or repiace the vehicle with apother
Chevy Malibu Classic of equal or greater value.

Dated: December 31, 2009 waf falte o P AL ST

[T NETTECASTELLANO 1 DAVE SHOSTACK
otary PUbiic, ow
N anaa0s 4 SUTTONWOOD DR.

COMMACK, NY 11725
Qualified In Suffolk Cou i ’
Commission Expires May fé!l’? (631) 864-2656
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File In Section: 07 - Transmission/Transaxle
Bulietin No.: 08-07-30-009

Service Bulletin: Date: March, 2008

TECHNICAL

Subject: HYDRA-MATIC® Front Wheet Drive 4T80-E (MHT) Right Front Axie Seal Leak,

Transmission Slips in Gear (Repiace Third Clutch Housing with Revised
Service Part) :

Models: 2001-2008 GM Passenger Cars
with HYDRA-MATIC® Front Whee) Drive 4T80-E Automatic Tranamission

{(RPO - MH1)
Condition Parts Information
Some custorners may comment on a transmission oii , r
feak and/or that the transmission slips in gear. Part Number Dascription Qty
Caucee 8682114 Hausing, Third Clutch 1

An oll lesk may be caused by bushing wear in the third

= ?I“l:tecg:;?lsmg. causing excessive fluid build-up at .Warrantir Information

For vehislas repaired under , use:
Co ion o | warranty, use
important: DO NOT replacs the transmissicn for above Labor
concems. Oparation’ Description Labor Time
Replace the third ciutch housing with servica ! - Use
/N 8882114, which has revised bushing matarial to S Published
extend life and reduce right front axle seal leaks. wrsaz. | CWIoh. T = RAR or Labor
Refar to Aulomatic/iransaxfe — 4T80-E Transmission ‘ Operation
Off-Vehicle Repalr Instructions for the replacement : Time
of the third clutch housing in SI. |

\‘5_-" -
By " ] . .
——
awﬂum&:‘:_wwmnﬁn‘:mr‘:' | “‘Lh“g-il't-:hnumﬂu-
conditien uﬂoh'.w [

2 vehicl, wwﬂrm%u mwommmummp.:ﬂ"“ W summmm
et Boe Yo Gl osier Dot frormastioms o wiretives Your venioss ey b e T TR 1o e tnas CERTIRCATION

Conynighit 2008 General Molors Comoration. AN Rigits Fesarced. 083626
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File In Sectlon: 08 - Body and Accessories
. . - Bulletin No.: 04-08-57-003
Service Bu lletin Date:  April, 2004
=) e | Y
CHEVROLET Didsmobiia PONTIAC
Subject: Water Leak in Trunk (Apply Sealer)
Models: 2004 Chevrolet Classic
2004 Oldsmobille Alero .
2004 Pontiac Grand. Am
Condition Correction

Some customers may comment on water in the trunk
on the right side of the vehicle.

Cause

Thia water leak may be caused by voids in the sealer
between the inner and outer sheet matal panels
located at the bottom seam in the fue! tank filler area
just behind the fus! flller door on the rear quarter.

To rapair this condition, remove tha fuel filler inlet
pocket. Clean the area and reseal with Kent Seam

Sealer-Clear, P/N 10200. Reinstail the fusl inlet packet.

Warranty Information
For vehicles repaired under warranty, use:

L2} . T
Operatlon Dcsciguon Labor Time
B5410 - Bady -— Reseal 0.4 hr
{

M bullsting ery intended for professional tschniclans, NOT A wiittens S0 Infonm
mmahum:&mmml;ﬂhm;%mahhwmzz WE BUPPORT VOLUNTARY
& veMcla, P tralned techaiclerm feve inaka, datety inswusiions, end snow-how to oo & job TECHNICIAN
m--mmummmm-m-mnhm-puuumumummmmwmu-
conditian, Bes your GAl tmber for TGOMation on ihether your vehlzis myy benafit from the bamation, CERTIFICATION

Copyright 2004 Ganerl Motors Gorporaiion, AY Riphls Resarved,

064304
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Froduct Liabllity > ‘Uw.... GM filed & voluzzinous recond of jurirprudence in ity frvouz, rehative to gther
Almost chree decades ago, io Kravizs w GA (the first case where [ was called me 2 ol . %Eﬂ,ﬁhﬂﬁf GM ool ok iead  Sulre 1 seR borenrs o
pero bono expert witness), the Supreme Court of Cansda clearly affirmed thar 34 M. cwner went w0 several dealers who were esrentially agenty of the manyac-
areskery and their dealers are jointly liable for the replacement or repairof 2 . i

i - The jodge alm ressoned that the eypiration of GM's written warmanty does not

X nanNn Eﬁsnﬁﬂ-m&n 38 and 39 of the Congumer Protection
Act. WALy requires products be “rexsonably durable” which
nﬁuﬂ.ﬁﬂsfsnﬁlﬁﬁnmrﬁﬁ. vehicle, given ity low miisage
and number of yeary of we.

vebicle if indspendent testimarny shaws thac it s affiicted with factorprelated
defects that compromise ity safrty or performance. The existence of & secret waz. 4
ranty extension or tachaloal service bulletin also befps prove that the vebicley
problems are the automaker’s responstbility. For example, in Lows w Fairview
Chryster (see page 5a), techical service bulleting were instrumental n showing
xn Ontario sl clatey court fudge that Chryxler’s history of sutematie transrds.
sion Fliures went back t0 1589.

o Wisﬁﬁssﬁn%ig plus Interest, and the 350 fling
F&&aﬂﬂ%ﬂiﬂ&u% an qutomaker cun also be hedd
responible frr anry damages srising from the defect. This means that losx of wages,
sﬂg%uﬂﬂ.ﬁmgwnﬁ_ggg
be gwvardd. However, in the States, product Hability awarth often excesd
milllons of doflars, whils Canasdian courts ere far les generour,

Twpllsd Warranty Rullags

Reasonable durabilily Saperior Coart of Justics; LOrignal Small Clabms Corrt; Comzt File Na. 53-200,
As outlined nrar the of the chapter, this b that powerful “other”™ war- Joly 23, 2003: Jostice Gerald Linglois). The boaght & wed 1995 Windstar

they never tel] you shout. It applies durlng aad after the expintion of In 1998. Its engine bead gasioet was repaired for free thres years laver, upder Fordl
the pamdfacthimer’s or dealer’s o writtes wamanty and requires that & sereq-yerr extended warranty. In 3063, st 104,500 lrn, the head gaaket fullad
et o repair will st a uuiamuwua_ﬁnﬂﬂ&rihﬁu ﬂ%gﬁﬁgﬁﬁgjﬁu&
1 on benichmarks nped in the i aof the vebicle, Ford's wantanty extension balletin cor
:ﬁhﬂuﬁmuukhg Euﬁaﬁghgg__q.nﬁnﬂ n&%gamﬂnﬂ_ﬂﬁn%%snvﬂgﬂgniawﬂ

© " page4B for some guidelines a1 to what you showld expect. fudges ussally apply the (peraistzat andior chmaic engine overbeating; heavy white smoke evident fom

fmplied warraaty whe the inanufactirer’y erpressed warranty hut expired the exbanst tatiplpe; Baghing Tyw coolant” insirument after
EEPM-&EEHB@EEE«Q&. ;o nBFBHanuw i panel light even

Chevrier % Genernl Motors Du Canada (October 18, 2006; Queber Small Clatmy AR~ period; the dealer was negligent™ The plaintfF was awarded $4,541 pina § percent

Court, Jolietts District (Repeatigay) No. 730-32-004876-046; rﬂ%nﬂﬂﬂ S intevest. Thix judgment included $1,070 for two manths’ car renial

Massal). You can get the judgment at wuwcmBiorgfigclcsgiinchoosoobey RY:

Pl . Jokn R Reld and Lourie M. MeCall Ford Motor Conmparny of Canaca (Supeor ourt
T of fostice: Ottawa Small Clatms Court; Claim No: #02-5C-o77344: Fly 11, 3003

The plajutif lexsed and then bought 3 2000 Montana mintvan. At 71000 ki, the = Justice Tlemay). A 1996 Windstar, hought used in 1997, experienced engine besd

atnmatie transmission Friled and two GM dealers estimated the repain tobe R gaaket fihurein October 2001 22159,000 k. Jodge Tiertay svarded the platntiffs

between $3,200 and $2,560. They refused cavenage b thewar. - 34.145 for the Fnllowing reason:

. third of n of 60, km of The )
ranty had expired after the thind year of cwnership of 60,000 e . ATachnical Servica Butiatin cetad June 28, 1595, ws ciratatad tn Forg geers. 1

dualt spacificity with “undebeemined toms of costant™ and “sngine ol] contaminsted
with exolint” in tha 1996-38 Windster and e othar models of Ford veiciet. | con-

Ei&ggnﬁgngnﬂugnﬁ_ﬂﬂ&n
old parts, which GM refared to examine. T

A small clatms court faweruit was filed, and Judgs Masscl gave the following res- E 5
Bﬂfaﬂm“wn-"ggnﬂgﬂgssaaggn L bt gsicat of wficlact sturdinems 50d ity thet mogld fenction troohis-fres for
claim would be fled and (2) all warrantim had expired: L.




013/025

Date: 2/5/2010 Time: 11:50:10 AM

GM_OPERATOR_SERVICES

02/05/2010 12:54 FAX 8152826156

Page 12 of 21

3 2
o ........_.u,-ﬂmﬂﬁmw.in?&Eg&EaﬂEuﬂﬂg -

it proviozes with laws similar b Ontarlos Sale of Goads Ax.
-

.r ;
? nal&:ﬂa?:&ﬁ&ggsgﬁg:_mﬂu.ﬂovﬁlg
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. 1442, a0d 1730 of Quebec Cird Code,

! z&!wiﬂ!?gg?w&.?yﬂnggﬂgnﬁrﬂ
. the sengeh of the veller's allegations that the mator had bern reboilt xod that it
- Eﬁog?%gﬁgggnﬁi&mﬂg

e gfﬂﬁ&ngigfﬂggﬁngr—ﬂﬂog-&ﬁa
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Eg?%ﬁmagggggﬂnggﬁn e o £00 Ixce. The conrt held that the garage was still responsible, The plaintiffwas
%sr.égigsﬁﬂgg Bk | Smuded $1,500 for the cort of rest repair,

Joknston . Bodasing Corperation Limitad (Februazy 23, 158%; Octarto County Conrt, * 3
?ERZP_S&“-&EH.E“E&"WEGEEEH
that was represerrer! a2 heing “refishle” 44,500, Two weeky after parchase, the
EE&EE&EEEEEEE
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200103 3.2 £1; 1999-2003 1, 200405 TSX

Probiem: Breakage of the rear stabilizer bar link, Wazranty coverage: Honda
will replace both stabilizer bar links under a “goodwill” rarranty extension that
was-confirmed in TSB #05-015, issued June 24, 2005

Kcorsifands

1998-2603 Acura CL and H; Honda Accord, Prefuds, and Odyssey models

Problem: Defective automatic wransmission and torque converter. Watranty
coverage: This “goodwill” warranty extensicn was confirmad In the August 4,

3003, edition of Autpmotive News. Honda will fix or replace the transmission free |

of charge up to 7 years/160,000 km (100,000 mi.}, whether owners bought their

vehicle new or used. The company will alto relmburse owners who already paid -

for the repair.

dadi

2002-05 34 and A6 equipped with 2.71 hurbocharged VS enginss

Problem: Defective aaxiltary coolany pump leals coolant from the pump body.
When the pump fails, the coolant light will come on, waming that continued
deiving could cause serlous engine damage. Warranty coverage: VW will msrall
a Repair Kit free of charge up to 7 yrars/169,000 lan. See TSB #0505, published
October 28, roos-

Audi, Chrysler, Hescedes-Benz, Suab, Teysts, and W

1997-2004 Avdi AJ; 1399-2002 Chuysier models equipped with 3 2.7 ¥5; 1998~
2002 Mescedes-Bet vehicles; 1998-2003 Saab -3 and 9-5 modefs: 19972002
Toyota and Leaus vehicles with 2.2| d-cylinder or 3,00 V6 engines; and 1997-2004
Vi Passat

Problem: Emgine sludge. Warranty ootezage: Varies usially 7-10 yea/160,000 koo,
Automakecs can't autamatically deny this free repait because pou don't have proof of
all af your ofl changes, vnless they can show that the sTudge was caused by a missed
oil ctange (which, according to independent mechanire, is impossible to do).
Remember. die warranty has been exteadad to fix 2 factory-refated problem that
occurs desplle regular oll changes Thav's why ivs the automaker’s responsibility.

Service bullatins, press releases, and dealer memos are all admissiony of responsi-
bility. From there, the legal doctrine of “the halance of probabtlities™ applies, To
wit, 2 defact definitely causes engine s whiie 2 misted oll change may cauye
eogive sludpe Thereloge, it is more lc that the defect cmaed the sludge.

Once the shdge condition iy dizgnosad, the dealer and automobile manufacturer
are jointly liable for all corrective repalrs phus addiional damages for your incon-
vealence, your loss of wse or the cost of 3 loaner vehicle, and the cost to replace
the oil. The automaker’s owner notification [atter may riot have gooe out ta
Canadizn owners, sinze it is ot required by any Canadan recall or by stature. If a
lettar goes out, it it usually senc only to first owners of record. And in the case of
Chrysler's engine, no customer potification lemers have been sent to anyope.

Some automekery Sy GwMers TSt use a special, more-expenyive ofl to prevent
studge. This afrer-zale stipulation s iliegal and can also provide owners with 2
reason to ask for damages, or even a refund, since it waa't disclosed at the time of
=le. All of the lattar resrrictions and decisions made by the dealer and the manu-
facturer can eaxily be appealed to the small clainys courr, where the slidpe Tenteris
povverful proot of the auromozker’y negligence.

Chryaler, Ford, Saneral Hoters, and Asien Antomchers

Al years, ail models

Problem: Fanlty automatic wansemlssions that self-destruct, shift evraticaily, gear
down to “limp rmode)” are slow ro shif in o ot of Reverse, or are noisy. Warranty
coverage: [ you bave the anistance of yony dealer’s service manager, or sume
intersal service bulletin that confirms the swtomatic transmisdon may be defec-
tive {such as the bnalletin below), expect an affer of 5075 percent {about $1,500)
if you theeaten to sus In peall claims conrt. Acura, Honda, Hywndai, Levus, and
Toyota covaxage varies betwzen seven and elght years.,

vy just been told that | need my fourth transmission on my '36 Yown & Country
minivan with 132,000 miles {212,000 km) 00 it. I'vs deiven mamy cars well past
thel milesge with only ene tansmission. The desity wihed Chryaker, who 3aid they

CHRYSLER TRANSMISSION DELAYED ENGAGEMERT

ZLIFeag g

DYERVIEW,: This buietin irmeobees replacing the ron pump sasemely s T tansmissan and checlong tha
Frarnvsiory Control Nrtube {TOM] for the Labest sofware teision lewl.
BX4 {CS] Pacifca,

2002~ 2004 LR Setring ConvertitieSetving Sextac/Sirahes Sedan
2003 (KR LRty

203 (Kd) Chesleee Rnfamacional Marats)

SN2 2004 [LH) 30 Toncartsmrepid
*"2002** 2003 {FU Neon

20074 03 T PT Cuney

YAXI2+* 2003 (RG) Chryaler Yoyager {intamationsl Markalxt
200~ 2073 (RS Town & CoustrpCarvinVoyager

200 (1) Wrangler
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From; DAVE SHOSTACK To: Faxt18152826156

8152826156 GM_OPERATOR_SERVICES

Date: 2/5/2010 Time: 11:50:10 AM

ATLANTIC CHEVROLET CADILLAC

1356 Sunrise Highway
BAYSHORE, NY 11708

(631) 665-0002

1 O R 3 L4 L0 A B nihl'S F/S NUMBER 7080197

216125

DAVID S

4 SUTTONWOOD DR

JACK IMPERATO 2333 w448
95.00 25,298

04/CHEVROLET/CLASSIC/4DR SDN LS

HOSTACK '

016/025
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MO: 25298

ANY WARFANTIEE ON THE PRODUCT SOLD HEREBY
ARE THOSE MADE BY THE MANUFACTURER, THE
SELLER HEREEY EXPRESSLY DISCLAME ALL WAR-
RANTIES, ERHER EXFREGE OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR
FITNESS FOR A FARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND NEWTHER
AGSUMES NOR AUTHORIZES ANY OTHER PERSON TO
ASSUME FOR IT ANY LIABILTY (N CONNECTION WiTH
THE GALE OF SA% PRODUCTS.

' GENERAL MOTORS PARTS COVERED AGAMNAT DE-

FECTE FOA 12 MONTHB OR 12,000 MILES,

[ NO GUARANTEE ON WORK
PERFORMED

[0 30 DAYS OR 1,000 MILES WHIGH-
EVER OCCURS FIRST

1] 90 DAYS OR 4,000 MILES WHICRH-
EVER OCCURS FIRST

WHIGHEVER OCGURS FIRST

ALL PARTS NEW UNLESS
OTHERWISE NQTED.

NYS R/B NUMBER 7080197

C0cAasH [JcHECK [OMC [wisa
O AM.EX. []DISCOVER

CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES
REC. OF COPY X

Thank you for this opportunity !5—
serve you, It is our aim to perform
all the repairs requested on this

COMMACK, NY 11725-5614
161lLNDS2FX4M653760
631-864-2627 666~4492
LABDR B PARTS-rccv-nurunmmensocnocarcaanessarronrarrantvansornsebonnrmsnannnnnnsnasy
J# 1 0102999 MULTY POINT INSP - TECH(S): !332 " INTERNAL
I;%EREORH MULTT POINT INSPECTIDH
CIS |.Llalxl( EY RIGHT FRONT TIRE.LEFT FRONT SEEMS WET BY
FDU FT FRONT CALIPER FREEZING, HOSE & WUB LOOSENED
STABILIIER LINKS & BUSHINGS FRONT, TRANNY PAN LEAKING
RIGHT FRONT AXLE SEAL LEAKING
DECLINED REPAIR
m# 1l TOTAL LABOR & PARTS 0.00
J# 2 14CVZ-ALIGN  ALIGN'FRONT-END . i TECH(S).EESSZ *. JNTERNAL
PERFORM FREE ALIGNMENT AS PER COUPON
COMPLETED
...................................................... JDB#Z TOTAL&POI_IO {1 12 MONTHE OR 12,000 MILES
21 B
* HEXT RECOMMENDED SERVICE: *
* 01/09/2010 / 150 MI D1CVZ.LOF LUBE OIL AND FILTER b *
SrtAriekink Fricdodrdek e drodoieode A AR Ak Adoked Aok ;
On behaif of al) of us at Atlantic Chevrolet/Cadillac, we TOTAL LABOR. ... 0.00
would 1ike to THARK YOU for your continued gatmnagg TOTAL PARTS.... 0.00
drideiedokdeiciokie telrdotctoie ok deircdelnioio Aok dededeie ok Wk TOTAL SUBLET 0.00
TOTAL G.0.G.. 0.00
In an ever increasing need to reduce paper consumption, we TOTAL MISC CHG. 0.00
are asking that you provide us with your email address so we TOTAL MISC DISC 0.00
may contact you regardi ng upcoming factory reca115 service TOTAL TAX...... 0.00
spgcigl gt ?ndlgr a: effar‘“to recesva our ngergm " TOTAL INVOICE $ odo
satisfaction input regarding cur Service 7y A
WE NOT SHAR.EPTHIS NFORMATION WITH ANY IDE SOURCES.
EMatl Address: et -atrmomrmraraa i e nacstcmarcraarsramnannanan

With your hel

p. we can Tock forward to a greener futurel!

YOUR SATYSFACTION IS OUR TOP PRIORITY)

CUSTOMER SIGNATURE

PAGE 1 OF 1

o

CUSTOMER COPY [ END OF INVOICE ]03%51pm

repair order o your complete
satisfaction. If our service was
satlisfactory tell your friends, if
nol, please tell us immediately.

THANK YOU

RPKoGIA 1Y (ndmen
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COMACK, NY 11725 ,

DTOMT LAY E DIIUD LAGK 10, FIXFIBLILBL0100 Liate: 2/5/2010 Time: 11:50:10 AM Page 16 of 21
~NOLD CHEVROLET ARNOLD BUICK PONTIAC
670 MONTAUK HIGHWAY 670 MONTAUK HIGHWAY
WEST BABYLON, NY 11704 WEST BABYLON, NY 11704
(631) 422 3700 (631) 661 7000
NYS MV R/S 7099208 NYS MV R/S 7042218
BUICK PONTIAC
www.arnoidautos.com
e 50977 “FXCAARD DAHLGREN  10697°™™C993 ["PE/14/00  |"CeCS151107

DAVID SHOSTACK e e W27 TT9 T TG

4 SUTTONWOOD DR. YWNFFEW&LET/MALIBU/ZLT DELIVERY DATE DELIVERY MILES

HEAYN DS 2 FX4M6537 60

GELLING DEALER NO PRAODUGTION DATE

HOURS Y
CUSTOMER STATES: REPLACE THE AIR FILTER
REPLACE THE AIR FILTER

PARTS -« - - - <QTY~« - FP-NUMBER- <« =+ v e s evne DESCRIPTION- + -« v snnensenenn UNIT PRICE-
08 # 1 1 19114107 ELEMENT 3.410 17.85
. J0B # 1 TOTAL PARTS
J0B # 1 TOTAL LABIR & PARTS
Waesovr ELECTRICAL. TECH(S)116 -

HOURS:-
ADVISE COST T0 REPAIR THE DRIVERS SEAT ( VERY LOOSE )
THE SEAT IS WORKING NOMW

PARTS----- - QTY---FP-NUMBER- === =+ - = em e nun DESCRIPTION--~ss=-noesancunanns UNIT PRICE-
J0B # 2 TOTAL PARTS
JoB # 2 TOTAL LABOR A PARTS

RECDI-HE ........................ SN eEe e eEeeeasiaetdacsemmacaseseemm————eea

TECHNICIAN CERTIFICATION- - -vevveemmeervarennscncsneanan arememeaes P eeeenen
FRANK ROTHMANN , . 2
TOTALS--cctencrtiaennvecasnnnamensns Creamaman LT T e
AERor A ik iek kiAo bk Aricioiedode ko hoicie ok TOTAL LAB('.R;-‘. .
* [ JCASH [ JCHECK CK MO, [ ] * TOTAL PARTS....
* * TOTAL SUBLET,
* [ ]JVISA [ J MASTER CARD [ ] DISCOVER * . TOTAL G.0.6....
* * TOTAL MISC
* [ ] AMER XPRESS [ ] OTHER [ ] CHG * TOTAL MISC DISC
* * TOTAL TAX..
deiricinkek et ankk AR A Aok drieirank ke A ieieiew i ieirk sodcdy
TOTAL INVOICE $

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS
YOUR COMPLETE SATISFACTION IS OUR MAIN GOAL!

THANK YOU! RICH, . RUSS, FRED & SUE
VISIT OUR NEW lvEB SITE AT WM. ARNOLDCORVETTE . COM
VISIT US ON THE WEB AT WwW.ARNOLDCHEVROLET.COM

CUSTOMER SIGNATURE

PAGE 1 OF 1 CUSTOMER COFPY

Tt Reynolds and Raynolds Company ERAINTSIME CCS1ZI78Q (0607)

.........

30.26

[ END OF INVQICE ]02:02pm

FT.ENG. FO.ND, AFEPFEL 4709
m-— Jo50 BUSINESS PHONE TOMMENTS MO 27779
LLABDR-§—PARTS -
J# 1 01CVZ - MAINTENANCE TECH(S): 16 10, 00 | ANY WARRANTIES GN THE PRODUCT SOLD NEREBY

ARE THOSE MADE BY THE MANUFACTURER. THE
SELLER HEREBY EXPAESILY DISCLAIMS ALL WAR.
RANTIES, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING
ANY IMFLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY R
FTNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND NEI
THER ASSUMES NOR AUTHORIZES ANY OTHER
PERSON TD ASSUME FCR IT ANY LIABILITY IN

CONNECTION WITH THE SALE OF SAID PRODUCTS.

GENERAL MOTORS PARTS COVERED AGAINST DE-
FECTS FOR 12 MONTHS OR 12000 MILES.

[ NO QUARANTEE ON WORK
PERFORMED

£ 30 DAYS OR 1,000 MILES WHICH-
EVER OCCURS FIRST

] 90 DAYS OR 4,000 MILES WHICH-
EVER OCCURS FIRST

[J 12 MONTHS OR 12,000 MILES
WHICHEVER OCCURS FIRST

ALL PARTS NEW UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

CICAsH O GHECIM} Ovisa

[OAM.EX. []DISCOVER

CUSTOMER ACKNCWLEDGES
REC.OF COPY X

Thank you for this opportunity to
serve you. It Is our aim to per-
form all the repairs requested an
this repair order o your com-
plete satisfaction. If our ssrvice
was salisfactory tell your friends,
if not, pleass tell us immediately.

THANK YOU

U
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From; DAVE SHOSTACK To: Fax#18152826156

GM_OPERATOR_SERVICES

LAte, 40572UlV LIME; L1JViLly Alvl

A . PR
. SAEL —FIRET —DATE NoO
"MT;HDSTACK DAVE 102008 14:32 | - ¢ 101003
CITY STATE/PROY _ZIP CODY HOME PHONE
JNWGOD COMMACK NY| 11728 25898 STA%E
OTSHESS FADRE —
{ [CHEVROLET MALIBU 8LUE 1G1NDS2FX4M853780 - ETJ2358
RAHTY
cRaaTON z.2L 631 864-2658
7;A§NJMBER —_EMAIRL ADDRESS £ 44200 .
Smith Haven Car Care Inc.
2575 Middle Country Road
) Centereach, NY 11720
AAMCO | 634-467-0023
TRANSMISSIONS REG.#
T09922E
AAMCOD GOMPLETE CAR CARE
PARTS $24.08 LABOR $246.208 SUBTOTAL $271.258
1 R/JAXLE SEAL 12.48
1 L7AXLE SEAL 12.48
2.6 LABCR TD REPLACE 24530
TRANSMISSION cece
PARTS: § LABOR: § SUBTOTAL: § PARTS: $24.93 LABOR: $248,298 SUBTOTAL: $271.258
This estimate does not reflact shop upply charges that may represent both coat and profits fo this service center.
PARTS 24,96
LABOR 246.30
SUBTOTAL 27126

018/025

Lagec 174 Ul Ll

A\

\O
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From: DAVE SHOSTACK To: Faxi#181 52826156 Late: Z9/2ULU LIME: LLI2ViAV suvL & s aa
AUTOFUSION - Estimate
334 W. JERICHO TPKE I 291
HUNTINGTION, NY 11743 Estimate Ref #301
Shop Phone (631) 351-5756 Date Printed: 10/21/2008
Fax; (631) 351-5753 Printed Time: 4:56 pm
Email: TRANS726@A0L.COM DMv# 7106666
Web Address: WWW.AUTOFUSIONNY.COM
Hat/Ref. AUTOFUSION Time Promlsed:
SHOSTACK, DAVE 5504 CHEVROLET. MALIBU GLASSIC L4 2.2L 2198CC 134CID FIGASNF L61
VIN: 1G1ND52FX4MB853760
License: EY.J2368 Mileage in: 25,811 Date Written: 10/21/2008

Home: Work: Lintt #: 4T45E Mileage Out: 25,872 Written By: DENNIS LICATA

Cell: . DON: 03/04 - Save Old Paris: No

Job Name Debcription Technician Qty List Extended

Job#l MAINTENANCE

Sublet Wark Requestad - MAINTENANCE 1.00 2,072.37 2,072.37

Work Performed - TRANSAXLE ASSEMBLY
Labor RATE Woark Requested - MAINTENANCE 6.00 8D.00 480.00
Work Performed - LABOR FOR REMOVING AND REINSTALLING TRANSAXLE
Sublet Work Requested - MAINTENANCE 10.00 .78 37.50

Work Performed - TRANSMISSION FLUID

Job Total: 2,685.87

kb7

Payment Date Type Method

-

Payment Totals:

Parts: LivAl
Amount Labor: $480.
Subitet: $2,109.
Misc: $0
Hazmat;

Supplies:

THANK YOU

| heraby authorize the abave repalr work to be done along with tha necassary material and hereby grant you andfor your employeas permission to operal
car of truck hareln described on streets, highways or elsewhere fof lhe purpose of tasting andior inspaction. An exprass mechanlc’s llen is b
acknowiedged on above car ar truck to secure the amount of repalrs thareto,

Authorized By

Date Time
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From: DAVE SHOSTACK To: Fax#18152826156 LAIE; &30 LULY LI LLIJV.1V ruvi

Dave Shostack

4 Suttonwood Dr.
Commack, N.Y. 11725
(631) 864-2656
Qctober 19, 2000
Edward Whitacare CEQ
General Motors
Chevy Motors Division
300 Rennaisance Center
Detroit, ML 48265

Dear Mr. Whitacare:

In May 7, 2009 I purchased e 2004 Chevy Malibu Classic with 15,000 miles on it from the US Federsl
Gov't through the General Services Administration. Jt is my understanding that GM had and stillhas a
contract with the US government to manufacture and distribute 2004, 2005 and newer Chevy Malibu
Classics for the US GOV'T fleet of employee cars.

Since that time I have noticed several problems with my 2004 Malibu Classic: Defective sticking calipers
and brake pads, uncutable rotors, water leak in the trunk, exhaust fumes through the A/C vents, a bell
ringing noise when the key is not in the ignition. Most recently at approximately 25,000 miles the
transmission is leaking from the right front axle seal which I am told that even if the axle seal is repaired I
may need a transmission a month from now due to excessive fluid build up as a result of defective cluich
bushings.

That GM is fully aware of all these problems mentioned as per several Technical Service Bulletins that I
have obtained and by refusing to repair these items GM perpetrates a fraud upon me as a tax payer as well
as a consumer as well as all the other tax payers whose money bought these cars from GM with US Tax
payer money. Every one of thess cars will eventually need a transmission which GM is fully aware of,

In addition it is roy understanding that GM got tax payer bailout money from the US Gov't and that as part
of the sgreement GM had agreed to stand behind the parbage that they manufactured. That by refusing to
agree to Tepair the problems with my car GM commits fraud a third time in light of the fact that they took
tax payer money ss part of a beilout end sgreed to stand behind the product thet they menufactured yet they
still refuse to cover the jtems in need of repair on my car.

That unless T hear from GM immediately that they intend to repair all the above mentioned problems at
their expense rest assured T will immediately commence a class aclion lawsuit for fraud agamst GM
immediately. PLEASE NOTE FRAUD ig not discharpeable in a bankruptcy proceeding,

Please further note a copy of this letter is being sent to the US Congress, US Attorney General as well as
the Inspector Genera! and the Federal Trade Commission.

Very truly yours,

vo tack

020/025
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From: DAVE SHOSTACK To: Fax#181 52826156 Date: Z/5/201¢ Lime: 11:1DVI1U AM
vy .
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FdMC LU WL 4L

Dave Shostack
4 Suttonwoeod Dr.
Commack, N.Y. 11725
(631) 864-2656
October 27, 2009
Edward Whitacare CEO
General Motors
Chevy Motors Division
300 Rennaisance Center
Detroit, MI 48265

Deer Mr. Whitacare:

In May 7, 2009 I purchased a 2004 Chevy Malibu Classic with 15,000 miles on it from the US Federal
Gov't through the General Services Administration. It is my understanding that GM had and still has s
contract with the US government to manufactute and distribute 2004, 2003 and newer Chevy Malibu
Classics for the US GOV’ T flest of employec cars.

Since that time I have noticed several probleas with my 2004 Matibu Classic: Defective sticking calipers
and brake pads, uncutable rotors, water leak in the trunk, exhaust furnes through the A/C vents, a bell
ringing noise when the key is not in the ignition, an ovetheating problem when local driving or silting in
traffic (temperature gage needle goes 2 lines past half way mark) and creaking noises in the front end
suspension (defective stabilizer bar bushings, struts and or lower control arms) Most recently at
approximately 25,000 miles the transmission is Jeaking from the right front axle seal which I am told that
even if the axle seal is repaired I may need a transmission a month. from now due to excessive fluid build
up s a result of defective clutch bushings.

That GM is fully aware of all these problems mentioned as per several Technical Service Bulletins that |
have obiained snd by refusing to repair these items GM perpeirates a.fraud upon me as a tax payer as well
as a consumer as well as zil the other tax payers whose money bought these cars from GM with US Tax
payer money. Every one of these cars will eventually need a transraission which GM is fally aware of.

Tn addition it is my understanding that GM got tax payer bailout money from the 1S Gov’t and that as part
of the agreement GM had egreed to stend behind the garbage that they menufactured. That by refusing to
agres to repair the problems with my car GM commits freud & third time in Light of the fact that they tock

tax payer money &s part of o bailout and agreed to stand behind the product that they manufactured yet they
still vefuse to cover the items in need of 1epair on my car.

That unless I hear from GM immediately that they intend ta repair all the above mentioned problers at
their expense rest assured T will immediately commence o class action lawsuit for fraud against GM
immediately. PLEASE NOTE FRAUD is not dischargeable in & bankruptcy proceading.

Please further note a copy of this letter is being sent to the US Congress, US Attorey General as well as
the Inspector General and the Federal Trade Commission.

On Oct 10, 2009 1 took my Malibu to Atlantic Chevrolet for a multi-point inspection and an alignment. A
copy of which was previously faxed to you. In our conversation that followed you insisted on my bringing
the cer back to Atlantic a 2 time and pay them $100 to look at the car a second time. At that time [ asked
that you guarantee in writing that if I did that that you would cover the repairs of the above mentioned
items at your expense and you refused to guarantee in writing that you would cover the reapirs or aoffer
any cost assistance regardless of whether Itook the car back to Atlantic Chevrolet. I explained to you that [
am still making payments on this ¢ar and that $100 would posc a hardship to me and you still refused to
waivo the Fee or guarantee in writing that you would cover any of the ebove repairs. Why would I waste
what little money [ have to take the car back to your dealer a second time if you will not guarantee that you
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are going to cover the cost of these repairs and or perform the repairs. I do not know of amyone that would
be stupid enough to do that without anything in writing, Then you refused to give me the name of the Zone
Manager or District Manager for GM for Long Island. In light of the fact that your show rooms are empty
you would think GM would have the common courtesy of helping a loyal GM customer at their expense
with regard to the many repairs needed on this cer. Especially in light of the fact that GM told Congress
they would stend behind the junk that they meanufactured. No wonder nobody is buying your cars anymore.

Please be advised in my case and in many other cases GM can’t deny making th!:se_repaim because of
something called Implied Warrantee Rulings :It applies during and after the expiration of the manufacturer
or dealers expressed or written warranty and requires that a part or repair will last 2 reasonable period of
time, Chevrier vs. General Metors Du Capada (Oct 18, 2006) Queber Small Claims Courl, Jolietle
District (Repentigny) No 730-32-004876-046; Justice Georges Massol)

Tn the shove mentioned case the Plaintiff had a 2000 Montana minivan that at 71,008 km the transmission
falled. Gm at that time refused warranty coverage because they claim the warrentee expired after the Tyr
of use or 60,000 km of use.

“The judge ruled that the expiration of GM warrantee does not nullify the Jegal warrantee sct out in
articles 38 and 39 of Consuraer Protection Act. The legal warrantec requires that all products be
reasonably durable.”

GM was required to pay the entire repair costs plus interest, and filing fee.

Tn Kravitz vs, GM, The Supreme Court of Canada affirmed thet sutomakers and dealers are jointly liable
for replacement and repair of a vehicle if independent testimony shows that it is afflicted with factory
related defects that compromise its safety or performance. The existence of a secret warrantee extension or
technical service bulletin also helps prove that the vehicle problems are the automakers responsibility. For
example in Lowe vs. Fairview Chrysler technical service bulletins were instrumental in showing in
Ontario Small Claims Court that Chrysler’s history of automstic transmission failures went back to 1989,

I am asking that one of your GM dealers either perform the repairs or that your company reimburse me for
the cost of repairing each and every item listed in the letter, The estimate of the cost of repairs iz
approximately $5000. In the alternative of the above I would esk that you replace this vehicle with another
4 Cyl Malibu of equal or greater value with similar or Jower mileage that is free of defects. Tam putting
you on notice under the Federal and provincial Consumer Protection Statutes and that your refusel 1o apply

this extended warrantee coverage in my cese would be an unfair warranty practice within the puview of the
above cited laws.

Your actions also violate the Implied Warrantee set down by the Supreme Court of Caneda (Donaghue vs.
Stevensgn and Lonppre va. St Jacques Automobiie) end repeatedly reaffirmed by provincial consumer
protection laws (Lowe v. Chrsyler, Dubor v. Ford du Canada and Frank v. GM).

1 also reserve the right to claim up to $1,000,000 for punitive damages pursuant to the Supreme Court of
Canada Feb 22, 2002 ruling in Whiten v. Pilot.

Vary truly youwrs,

Dave Shostac ‘
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From: DAVE SHOSTACK To: Fax#18152826156 LALE: 411 LULY BIINE: L&iao.ue rv 1 i n v -
FACSIMILE COVER PAGE
To: . _Faxi#18152826156 From : DAVE SHOSTACK
Sent: _ 2/5/2010atl 1:57:56 AM Pages : 22 (including Cover)
Subject:

DEAR MR, WHITACRE:

ENCLOSED IS A SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT. THIS IS YOUR LAST CHANCE TO VOLUNTARILY REPAIR
THIS CAR AT YOUR EXPENSE.

IF I DO NOT HEAR FROM YOU IMMEDIATELY THAT YOU INTEND TO REPAIR THIS CAR AT YOUR
EXPENSE IMMEDIATELY I WILL PURSUE THIS MATTER IN COURT.

SINCERELY,

DAVE SHOSTACK
631-864-2656
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From: DAVE SHOSTACK To: Faxdf18152826156 : Lale: /572010 LI 1 29040 FIvl 02 fd/ggxz E; iz
FACSIMILE COVER PAGE
To:  TFax#18152826156 From:  DAVE SHOSTACK
Sent:  2/5/2010at11:57:56 AM Pages: 22 (including Cover)
Subject:

DEAR MR. WHITACRE:
ENCLOSED IS A SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT. THIS IS YOUR LAST CHANCE TO VOLUNTARILY REPAIR
THIS CAR AT YOUR EXPENSE.

IF I DO NOT HEAR FROM YOU IMMEDIATELY THAT YOU INTEND TO REPAIR THIS CAR AT YOUR
EXPENSE IMMEDIATELY I WILL PURSUE THIS MATTER IN COURT.

SINCERELY,

DAVE SHOSTACK
631-864-2656
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FACSIMILE COVER PAGE
To: . Fax#i8152826156 From:  DAVE SHOSTACK
Sent:  2/5/2010at11:57:56 AM Pages : 22 (including Cover)
Subject: .. -

DEAR MR. WHITACRE.:

ENCLOSED IS A SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT. THIS IS YOUR LAST CHANCE TO VOLUNTARILY REPAIR

THIS CAR AT YOUR EXPENSE.

IF I DO NOT HEAR FROM YOU IMMEDIATELY THAT YOU INTEND TO REPAIR THIS CAR AT YOUR
EXPENSE IMMEDIATELY I WILL PURSUE THIS MATTER IN COURT.

SINCERELY,

DAVE SHOSTACK
631-864-2656



	MLC Opposition to D Shostack Mtn Lift Stay
	shostackExhibit_A

